

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re Fyre Festival Litigation

FILE NO. 1:17-cv-03296-PKC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY
ATKINS'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Ryan Smith
SMITH LAW
3737 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 100
Raleigh, North Carolina, 27612
Telephone.: (919) 809-3807
Facsimile: (919) 573-6026
Email: ryan@nclawyernow.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Jeffrey Atkins p/k/a Ja Rule*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
A. General Pleading Standard.....	5
B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)'s heightened pleading standard applies to eight of the thirteen causes of action alleged against Atkins.....	6
II. TWO WELL-SETTLED DOCTRINES OF NEW YORK LAW BAR PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST ATKINS GENERALLY	7
A. The SAC's tort claims against Atkins must be dismissed because they are duplicative of Plaintiffs' breach of contract claims, and allege no independent duty.....	8
B. Atkins's statements constitute non-actionable puffery under New York law, and under each of the state consumer protection statutes at issue.	13
III. PLAINTIFFS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT REASONS.....	15
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for fraud or negligent misrepresentation.....	15
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for negligence or for gross negligence.....	21
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for tortious interference with contract.	25
D. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for Unjust Enrichment.	27
IV. PLAINTIFFS' OUT-OF-STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTORY CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY REVIEWED UNDER RULE 9(b) AND EACH FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST ATKINS	29
A. Each of Plaintiffs' out-of-state statutory causes of action fails to meet the pleading standards of Rule 9(b).....	29
V. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER THE STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.	30
A. The SAC fails to state a claim for violations of California's False Advertising Law, Unfair Competition Law, or Consumer Legal Remedies Act.....	30
B. The SAC fails to state a claim for a violation of Colorado's Consumer Protection Act.....	33

C.	The SAC fails to state a claim for a violation of either the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act or the Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	35
D.	The SAC fails to state a claim for a violation of New York General Business Law §349.	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Dhabi Comm. Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Accusystems, Inc. v. Honeywell Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	12
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Aetna Cas. v. Aniero</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6, 37
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801, 50 (Ill. 2005).....	35
<i>Bader v. Siegel</i> , 657 N.Y.S.2d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	13, 37
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland National Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146, 153 (2d Cir. 1995)	15, 20
<i>Barbara's Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 2007).....	14, 35
<i>Bd. of Managers of 250 Bowery Condo. v. 250 VE LLC</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 31168(U), *7 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 2018).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 37
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 660 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Burrowes v. Combs</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 50 (1st Dep't 2006).....	25
<i>Canpartners Invs. Iv, LLC v. Alliance Gaming Corp.</i> , 981 F.Supp. 820 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Chicago's Pizza v. Chicago's Pizza Franch.</i> , 384 Ill.App.3d 849 (Ill. App., 2008).....	36
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 70 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987)	8
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Compare Vista Resorts, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 60 (Colo. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Crowe v. Tull</i> , 126 P.3d 196, 201. (Colo. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Delarosa v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 582 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	32

<i>Demshick v. Cmty. Hous. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 166 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. Sinclair</i> , 68 A.D.3d 914, 891 N.Y.S.2d 445 (2009).....	15
<i>Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.</i> , 157 F.Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010).....	31
<i>DynCorp v. GTE Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Edmundson v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 537 F. App'x 708 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Espinal v. Melville Snow Contractors, Inc.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 485 (N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Estate of Ginor v. Landsberg</i> , 960 F.Supp. 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Farash v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 337 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 665 N.E.2d 153 (N.Y. 1996).....	25
<i>Georgia Malone and Company, Inc. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002).....	37
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 727 N.Y.S.2d 7, 750 N.E.2d 1055 (2001).....	24
<i>Hydro Inv'rs, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8, 20 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>as corrected</i> (June 19, 2014).....	5
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Kallman v. Pinecrest Modular Homes, Inc.</i> , 916 N.Y.S.2d 221 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	8
<i>Kaufman v. Sirius Xm Radio Inc.</i> , 751 F.Supp.2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	37
<i>Kensington's Wine Auctioneers & Brokers, Inc. v. John Hart Fine Wine, Ltd.</i> , 909 N.E.2d 848 (2009).....	36
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310, 322, 326 (Cal. 2011).....	31
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 252 F. App'x 777 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6

<i>Lewis v. Don King Productions, Inc.</i> , 94 F.Supp.2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>Lia v. Saporito</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 149, 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 541 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Manhattan Motorcars, Inc. v. Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1282 (2002)	31
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Red Apple Group, Inc.</i> , 273 A.D.2d. 140 (1 st Dep't 2000).....	16
<i>Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics Bermuda Co. v. FCM, LLC</i> , No. 15 CIV. 5607 (NRB), 2017 WL 2984023, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 17-2400-CV, 2018 WL 3133943 (2d Cir. June 26, 2018).....	27, 29
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 623 N.Y.S 529 (N.Y. 1995)	37
<i>Park Rise Homeowners Ass'n v. Res. Con. Co.</i> , 155 P.3d 427 (Colo. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Pertile v. General Motors, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-0518-WJM-NYW, 16 (D. Colo. 2017)	7
<i>Phillips v. Cox</i> , 261 Ill. App.3d 78 (Il. App. 1994)	36
<i>Physicians Mut. Ins. Co. v. Greystone Servicing Corp.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10490 (NRB), 2009 WL 855648, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009)	8
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir 2011).....	7
<i>Price v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165931, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2017).....	32
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir.1995)	18
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	35
<i>RHINO LININGS USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo., 2003).....	34
<i>Schweitzer v. Mindlin</i> , 162 N.E. 524 (N.Y. 1928).....	21
<i>Scola v. Boivin</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 30116(U), *8 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	13
<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 386 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. 1976).....	26
<i>SmartStream Techs., Inc. v. Chambadal</i> , No. 17-CV-2459 (VSB), 2018 WL 1870488, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2018).....	28

<i>Soderlund Brothers, Inc. v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 278 Ill. App. 3d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	14
<i>Solomon v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 49 (2004)	38
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Sterling Nat'l Bank v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 612 F.Supp. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 95 NY.2d 24 (2nd Dept. 2002)	37
<i>Sullivan v. Mers, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.S.3d 112 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	28
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	18
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Directv, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Uitz v. Lustigman Firm, P.C.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 6040 RMB, 2014 WL 3767056, at *2–3 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2014).....	8
<i>UPS Store, Inc. v. Hagan</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (quoting <i>Kwikset Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th at 326).....	32
<i>Verizon Directories Corp. v. Yellow Book Usa, Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>Viggiano v. Hansen Natural Corp.</i> , 944 F.Supp.2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	13
<i>Vitale v. Steinberg</i> , 307 A.D.2d 107, 764 N.Y.S.2d 236 (2003)	27, 28
<i>Wang v. Feinberg</i> , No. 17 CIV. 1452 (DAB), 2018 WL 1089293, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2018).....	15
<i>White Plains Coat & Apron Co., Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 422 (2007).....	25
<i>Woods v. Maytag Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4314313, at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2 2010)	7, 16

Statutes

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 505, <i>et seq.</i>	6
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 510/2, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17500, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Cal. Civil Code §§ 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-101, <i>et seq.</i>	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 1, 6, 7
